RESOLUTION 22-92

A RESOLUTION BY THE PINELLAS COUNTY INDUSTRIAL
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY APPROVING THE FORM OF
AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND DELIVERY OF A
FIRST AMENDMENT TO INDENTURE OF TRUST AMENDING
CERTAIN PROVISIONS OF AN INDENTURE OF TRUST
RELATING TO THE AUTHORITY'S OUTSTANDING
INDUSTRIAL DEVELOPMENT REVENUE BONDS
(VOLUNTEER OF AMERICA PROJECT) SERIES 2015;
AUTHORIZING A SUCCESSOR TRUSTEE TO BE APPOINTED;
APPROVING AND AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION AND
DELIVERY OF ALL OTHER RELATED INSTRUMENTS;
PROVIDING FOR OTHER MISCELLANEOUS MATTERS IN
CONNECTION WITH THE FOREGOING; AND PROVIDING
AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Pinellas County Industrial Development Authority doing business as
the Pinellas County Economic Development Authority (the "Authority") previously approved
by Resolution No. 15-122 (the "2015 Resolution"”) on November 24, 2015, the issuance of its
Industrial Development Revenue Bonds (Volunteers of America Project), Series 2015 in the
original principal amount of $3,570,000 (the "Series 2015 Bonds"), the proceeds of which were
loaned (the "Loan") to the Volunteers of America of Florida, Inc. (the "Company") to finance,
refinance and/or reimburse the costs of constructing, relocating, acquiring and equipping of
certain social service facilities which constitute the Project as defined in the 2015 Resolution;

WHEREAS, the Loan was funded from the proceeds of the sale of the Series 2015 Bonds
to Compass Bank, an Alabama banking corporation, ("Compass") as bondholder, pursuant to an
Indenture of Trust dated as of December 1, 2015 (the "Original Indenture"), by and between the
Authority and Regions Bank, as the original trustee;

WHEREAS, PNC Bank, National Association, a national banking association (the
"Bank") acquired Compass and is the current holder of all of the outstanding Series 2015 Bonds;

WHEREAS, the Company and the Bank now desire to amend the Original Indenture to
(1) modify the interest rate formula applicable to the Series 2015 Bonds from the existing LIBOR
based rate (as defined in the Original Indenture), to a secured overnight financing rate as
administered by the Federal Reserve Bank of New York ("SOFR") due to the impending
cessation of the calculation of LIBOR, (2) replace Regions Bank as Trustee and Paying Agent
(each as defined in the Original Indenture) and determine a qualified successor Trustee and
Paying Agent pursuant to the Original Indenture as further described herein, and (3) undertake

additional minor modifications pursuant to the direction and approval of the Bank (collectively,
the "Amendments");















